36
CHAPTER 3
MODIFICATION OF POLYESTER POLYOL FROM PET FLAKES TO
PRODUCE POLYURETHANE FOAM
Contents
3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2 EXPERIMENTAL
 3.2.1 Materials and reagents

gel time and rise time were recorded by stopwatch.
3.2.3.2 Determination and variation of isocyanate index
 The amount of isocyanate used relative to the theoretical equivalent amount is
known as the isocyanate index which is calculated as follows:
Isocyanate index  =            Actual amount of isocyanate used              x  100
                      Theoretical amount of isocyanate required
The experiment as described in section 3.2.3.1 was repeated a number of times, each
time using a different amounts of polymeric MDI based on different isocyanate indices.
This will help in the study of the effect of isocyanate index variation on the foam
properties. Depending on theoretical calculation shown in appendix, Table Ap3-1, the
weight percentage of glycolysed PET in the polyol mixture was fixed to 17 wt% of the
total weight and a group of PU foams with different isocyanate indices in the range of
95 to 120 was generated. Table 3.3 below shows the variation of isocyanate index
Table 3.3 Variation of isocyanate index
Sample code Isocyanate Index
M/F/95 95
M/F/100 100
M/F/110 110
M/F/115 115
M/F/120 120
43
3.2.3.3 Variation of percentage of glycolysed PET in polyol mixture
 The isocyanate index was set to 100 while glycolysed PET content was varied
from 0 to 100 wt percent of the amount of total polyol mixture. The preparation method
as well as the formulation of PU foam was similar to that described in section 3.2.3.1.
Table 3.4 Variation of percentage of glycolysed PET in polyol mixture
Sample code Glycolysed PET (%)
F/100/3 0
M/F/100/2 10
M/F/100/1 17
M/F/100/4 20
M/F/100/5 40
M/F/100/6 100
3.2.4 Characterisation
3.2.4.1 Polyol mixture viscosity
Viscosity measures the resistance of a fluid to uniformly continuous flow
without turbulences or other forces. Polyol mixtures which consist of glycolysed PET